
510 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 381. 

of a jury, may be transacted. Every general 
term in the seventh judicial circuit, shall also be 
a special term for the whole circuit. 

SECTION 2. Ml laws or parts of laws conflicting 
with any of the provisions of this act are hereby 
repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and alter its passage and publication. 

Approved April 22, 1891. 

No. 323, A.] 	 [Published May 12, 1891. 

CHAPTER 381. 
AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of pub-

lic lands of the state of Wisconsin to loan a por-
tion of the trust funds of the state of Wiscon-
sin, to the Wisconsin Agricultural society, for 
the purchase of lands near the city of Milwau-
kee, and the erection of exhihition buildings 
thereon. 

ComInissiotir rs 
may loan to 
Wisconsin 
Agricultural 
Society front 
trust finals. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The commissioners of the public 
lands with the approval of the governor 
of the state of Wisconsin, are hereby 
authorized in their discretion to loan of 
the trust funds of the state, a sum not exceed-
ing one hundred and fifty thousand dollars to 
the " Wisconsin State Agricultural Society;" to 
be used by such society for the purchase of not 
less than one hundred acres or land situated 
within ten miles of the ccunty court house in 
the city of Milwaukee; provided, the lands so to 
be purchased shall first be approved by the said 
commissioners as to quality and price; and pro-
vided, further, that the amount so loaned by such 
commissioners shall not exceed two-thirds of the 
purchase price of the lands to be purchased by 
said society. And the said Wisconsin State 
Agricultural Society is hereby authorized to bor-
row such amount of said commissioners, and 
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to issue to the state of Wisconsin by the proper 
officers thereof bonds therefor. Such indebtedness 
shall bear interest at the rate of four per centum 
per annum, payable annually, and the principal 
so loaned shall be paid twenty years from the date 
of such bonds, and such bonds shall mature and 
be fully paid within twenty years of the date of 
their issue. 

SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be secured by a Securit y-
first mortgage upon the real estate so purchased 
which shall be free and clear from any and all 
liens or incumbrances, prior to said mortgage. 
Such bonds and mortgage shall be in form to 
most fully protect the state in every contingency, 
and shall, before acceptance, be approved as to 
form and execution by said commissioners. And 
said mortgage shall contain proper provision for 
the keeping of the buildings of said society upon 
such lands insured for the benefit and protection 
of the state at all times during the pendency of 
such mortgage. 

SEcnoN 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 22, 1891. 

No. 321, A.] 	 [Published June 1, 1891. 

CHAPTER 382. • 
AN ACT to amend section 3, of sub-chap-

ter 5, of chapter 164, of the laws of Wisconsin 
for the year 1885, entitled, "An act to revise the 
charter of the city of Chippewa Falls." 

(See Vol. 2.) 


